Invertek Drives Ltd
Offa’s Dyke Business Park
Welshpool
Powys
SY21 8JF
UK
Tel   +44 (0) 1938 556868
Fax  +44 (0) 1938 556869

Indicates drive power rating, type
code and voltage rating.
Drive type code indicates 3GV (0),
VTC (1) or other drive type
11
5. Drive configuration
5.1 Group 1 : Basic Parameters
Par. Description Range Default Explanation
P1-01 Max speed limit P1-02 to P1-09 x 5
(up to 120Hz max) 50 Hz
Sets the maximum speed limit.
Display of Hz or rpm dependent on
P1-10.
P1-02 Min speed limit 0 to P1-01 0 Hz Minimum speed limit. Hz or rpm
display depending on P1-10.
P1-03 Accel ramp time 0 to 3000s 30.0s Time to ramp from 0 to rated
frequency (P1-09)
P1-04 Decel ramp time 0 to 3000s 30.0s
Time to ramp from rated frequency
(P1-09) to 0.  When P1-04 = 0, the
ramp is varied dynamically to give
the fastest possible ramp to STOP.
P1-05 Stop mode select
0: Ramp to stop
1: Coast to stop
2: Ramp to stop
0
If the supply is lost and P1-05 = 0
then the drive will try to continue
running by reducing the speed of
the load using the load as a
generator.
If P1-05 = 2, the drive ramps on
2nd decel ramp P2-25 to stop.
P1-06 Energy Optimiser 0: Disabled
1: Enabled 0
When enabled, automatically
reduces applied motor voltage on
light load.
P1-07 Motor rated voltage 20V to 250V
20V to 500V
230V
400V
(460V)
Set to motor rated voltage from
nameplate. Range limited to 250V
for 230V drives
P1-08 Motor rated current 20% to 100% of drive
rated current
Drive
rating
Set to motor rated current from
nameplate (Amps)
P1-09 Motor rated
frequency 25 to 120Hz 50Hz
(60Hz)
Set to motor rated frequency from
nameplate (Hz).
P1-10 Motor rated speed 0 to 7,200rpm 0
When 0, drive operates in Hz.
Upper limit set to 60 x P1-09.
This value usually can be found in
the motor nameplate.
P1-11 Preset speed 1 -P1-01  to  P1-01 50Hz
(60Hz)
Sets jog / preset speed at which
drive runs when preset speed 1
selected via digital inputs
(see also P2-01)
P1-12 Terminal / Keypad
control of drive
0: Terminal control
1: Keypad control